

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ANGE SAMMA, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-01104-PLF
)	The Honorable Paul L. Friedman
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)	
DEFENSE and Lloyd Austin, in his official)	
capacity as Secretary of Defense,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' POST-JUDGMENT MOTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 2

A. Noncitizen Service Members Who Have Served Honorably May Naturalize..... 2

B. The Department of Defense Issues the Memorandum and Congress Enacts the 2020 NDAA..... 3

C. This Court Enjoins the Minimum Service Requirements..... 4

D. The Department of Defense Successfully Implements the Final Judgment and Responds to a Surge in Submission of Forms N-426..... 5

E. The Department Takes Additional Steps to Facilitate N-426 Certifications..... 8

F. Plaintiffs’ Motion to Enforce the Court’s Final Order and Judgment 15

ARGUMENT 16

I. DEFENDANTS ARE IN SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH THIS COURT’S ORDER..... 17

A. Defendants Adopted Policies to Comply with the Court’s Injunction, All of Which are Binding on Chains of Command. 17

B. As New Information Has Come to Light, Defendants Have Addressed Individual Cases of Concern and Further Refined Their Policies to Ensure Compliance. 18

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT SATISFIED THEIR BURDEN TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THEIR REQUESTED REMEDIES ARE WARRANTED. 23

A. The Class Representatives Lack Standing to Seek Redress for Alleged Processing Delays. 23

B. Plaintiffs Have Not Established Any of the Criteria for Obtaining the Mandatory Injunctive Relief that They Seek..... 28

i. Plaintiffs Have Not Established that the Secretary of Defense Has a Clear Duty to Perform the Acts they ask the Court to Compel Him to Take..... 30

ii. Plaintiffs Have Not Established that There is No Other Adequate Remedy Available to Address Their Allegations of Non-Compliance 34

iii.	Plaintiffs' Reliance on <i>Kirwa</i> is Misplaced	35
C.	Plaintiffs Seek Specific Relief that Defendants Have Already Provided.	38
	CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Anderson v. Dunn</i> , 6 Wheat. 204 (1821)	34
<i>Anglers Conservation Network v. Ross</i> , 387 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D.D.C. 2019)	30
<i>Baptist Mem'l Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 603 F.3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	29
<i>Beyah v. Coughlin</i> , 789 F.2d 986 (2d Cir. 1986)	21
* <i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	23, 24
* <i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	31, 32
* <i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 391 F.3d 251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	34
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	34
<i>Council of and for the Blind of Delaware Cnty. Valley, Inc. v. Regan</i> , 709 F.2d 1521 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	38
<i>Conservation Force, Inc. v. Jewell</i> , 733 F.3d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	38
<i>Dolman v. United States</i> , 439 U.S. 1395 (1978)	30
<i>Florida Steel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 648 F.2d 233 (5th Cir. 1981)	23
<i>Gaines v. Thompson</i> , 74 U.S. 347 (1868)	29
<i>Goff v. Menke</i> , 672 F.2d 702 (8th Cir. 1982)	31

Grana v. Runyon,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, ---, 2020 WL 1508588 (D.D.C. Mar. 30, 2020).....21

Heartland Reg. Med. Ctr. v. Leavitt,
 415 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....29

In re Barr Laboratories, Inc.,
 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....27

In re Cheney,
 406 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....29

In re Kelly,
 401 F.2d 211 (5th Cir. 1968)31

Kirwa v. Department of Defense,
 Case No. 17-CV-1793 (D.D.C.)..... passim

**Lewis v. Casey*,
 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....23

**Lovitky v. Trump*,
 949 F.3d 753 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....29, 30

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed.,
 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....28

McCarthy v. Madigan,
 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....31

Miguel v. McCarl,
 291 U.S. 442 (1934).....29

Miriyeva v. USCIS,
 9 F.4th 935 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....26

Mionzillo v. Biller,
 735 F.2d 1456 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....38

Muthana v. Pompeo,
 985 F.3d 893 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....29

Nat’l Wildlife Federation v. United States,
 626 F.2d 917 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....29

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness, All., 542 U.S. 55 (2004)30

Oppeneimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders, 437 U.S. 340 (1978).....33

Orloff v. Willoughby, 345 U.S. 83 (1953).....30

Ortiz v. Sec’y of Defense, 41 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....31

Patterson v. Lamb, 329 U.S. 539 (1947).....26

Power v. Barnhart, 292 F.3d 781 (D.C. Cir. 2002)29

**Samma v. DoD*, 2020 WL 4501000 (D.D.C. Aug. 4, 2020)4, 24, 27, 35

**Samma v. DoD*, 486 F. Supp. 3d 240, 274 (D.D.C. 2020) passim

Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan, 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985)29

Sellers v. M.C. Floor Crafters, Inc., 842 F.2d 639 (2d. Cir. 1988)21

Shillitani v. United States, 384 U.S. 364 (1966).....34

Taggart v. Lorenzen, 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019).....17

United States ex rel. Dunlap v. Black, 128 U.S. 40 (1888).....30

**Washington Metro. Area Transit Comm’n [WMATC] v. Reliable Limousine Serv., LLC*, 985 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2013) 16, 28, 34

Watkins v. Washington, 511 F.2d 404 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....29
